CSL P-1

PERMANENT LONG-TERM RESIDENT HARVESTING REGULATIONS CSL P-1(31-03-2017)

Original Enactment NGSL 2006-02

REGULATIONS RESPECTING HARVESTING ON LABRADOR INUIT LANDS BY PERMANENT LONG-TERM RESIDENTS UNDER SECTION 12.7.9 OF THE LABRADOR INUIT LAND CLAIMS AGREEMENT

- 1 Short Title
- 2 Authority
- 3 Interpretation
- 4 How a Permit is Issued
- 5 Conditions Applicable to Long-Term Resident Harvesting Permits
- 6 Fees

Schedule A PERMANENT LONG-TERM RESIDENT HARVEST APPLICATION

The President in Council, acting under the authority of a Declaration of the Executive Council issued under the *Nunatsiavut Government Transitional Powers Act* on the 27th day of February, 2006, is pleased to enact the following regulations:

Short Title

1

These regulations are the Permanent Long-Term Resident Harvesting Regulations.

Authority

2

These regulations are made under subsection 4(2) of the *Nunatsiavut Government Transitional Powers Act* and section 12.7.9 of the *Labrador Inuit Land Claims Agreement*.

Interpretation

3

- (1) Unless the context otherwise requires, terms used in these regulations have the same meaning as in the *Labrador Inuit Land Claims Agreement*.
- (2) In these regulations:

"Director" means the Director of Renewable Resources of the Department of Lands and Natural Resources of the Nunatsiavut Government;

"prescribed form" means the form attached as Schedule A which is a part of these regulations.

How a Permit is Issued

4

- (1) A Permanent Long-Term Resident who wishes to Harvest in Labrador Inuit Lands must complete the application in section 1 of the prescribed form and submit it to the Director.
- (2) The Director must consult a member of the Nunatsiavut Assembly who represents the constituency in which the applicant resides before making any determination with respect to the application and may carry out such other consultations and inquiries as he or she deems necessary for purposes of considering the application.
- (3) The Director must approve the application if the applicant establishes that he or she is a Permanent Long-Term Resident and meets the criteria set out in subsection 12.7.9(a) and (b) of the Labrador Inuit Land Claims Agreement and signs his or her agreement to harvest in accordance with Inuit Laws.
- (4) The decision of the Director with respect to an application under this regulation is final and binding and not subject to appeal.
- (5) If the Director rejects an application under this regulation he or she shall advise the applicant in writing of the terms of section 12.7.11 of the *Labrador Inuit Land Claims Agreement*.

Conditions Applicable to Long-Term Resident Harvesting Permits

5

- (1) A permit issued under section 12.7.9 is not transferable.
- (2) A permit issued under this regulation expires on the date of established under section 12 of the *Nunatsiavut Government Transitional Powers Act*.
- (3) A Permanent Long-Term Resident must carry the prescribed form at all times when Harvesting on Labrador Inuit Lands and must produce it for a law enforcement officer if so requested.

Fees

6

No fee is payable for a permit under this regulation.

Schedule A PERMANENT LONG-TERM RESIDENT HARVEST APPLICATION

No Fee Required

Section: I		Application No: NG2006-00001		
To be completed by applica	nt. (Please print)			
Name:			-	
Date of Birth:	Telepho	one Number: ()		
Address:				
I qualify as a permanent lor		or the following reason(s):		
		Amount Requested:		
		_		
Signature of Applicant		Date		
Section: II				
To be completed by the Dir	ector of Renewab	le Resources or Department desig	nated.	
This is to certify that	Name of Appl	has the approval to harvest licant		
Number	at Species	 Harvest Are	a	
rumoer	Брескез	Haivest Hie	и	
Dates of Harvest:				
Approving Officer Nunatsiavut Government		Date		